wlLeeds

CITY COUNCIL

Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 10th January, 2011 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

P Grahame (Chair)
S Bentley

D Blackburn
B Chastney
M Hamilton
A Lowe

N Taggart

J Hardy

K Groves

J L Carter
R Wood

A Gabiriel

Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
Weetwood,;

Farnley and Wortley;
Weetwood;

Headingley;

Armley;

Bramley and Stanningley;
Farnley and Wortley;
Middleton Park;

Adel and Wharfedale;
Calverley and Farsley;
Beeston and Holbeck;

Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Andy Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall

LEEDS LS1 1UR

Tel: 24 74325

Head of Scrutiny and Member

Development:
Peter Marrington
Tel: 39 51151

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours
before the meeting.)

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-




Item Ward/Equal Item Not Page
No Opportunities | Open No
3 LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of
the Members Code of Conduct.
5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES
To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.
6 MINUTES - 6 DECEMBER 2010 1-4
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the
meeting held on 6 December 2010
7 INITIAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 5-34
To receive and consider the attached report of the
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
8 ICT 35 -
36
To receive and consider the attached report of the
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
9 IMPACT OF HOUSING BENEFIT CHANGES IN 37 -
LEEDS 52

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Director of Resources




Item Ward/Equal Item Not Page
No Opportunities | Open No
10 VOID PROPERTY PROCESS 53 -
74
To receive and consider the attached report of the
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
11 WORK PROGRAMME 75 -
102
To receive and consider a report from the Head of
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the
remainder of the current municipal year.
12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting of the Board will be
held on Monday, 7 February 2011 at 10.00 am with
a pre meeting for Board Members at 9.30 am.




47

48

49

50

Agenda ltem 6

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE)
MONDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2010
PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, B Chastney,
A Lowe, N Taggart, J Hardy, K Groves,
J L Carter and R Grahame

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Gabriel and
R Wood. Councillor R Grahame was present as substitute member for
Councillor A Gabriel.

Minutes - 1 November 2010

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2010 be
confirmed as a correct record.

Scrutiny of the Budget and Performance Reports

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development requested
members to note the Council’s Financial Performance, Performance Report
and highlight any further related areas for scrutiny. The following reports were
appended to the Agenda:

e Appendix 1 — Government Spending Review 2010
e Appendix 2 — Financial Health Monitoring 2010/11 — Half Year Report

e Appendix 3 — Council Business Plan Performance Report Quarter 2
2010/11

The Chair welcomed the following officers to the meeting:

e James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and
Performance)

Doug Meeson, Chief Officer (Financial Management)

David Almond, Head of Human Resources

Alex Watson, Human Resources Manager

Paul Broughton, Chief Customer Services Officer

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 10th January, 2011

Page 1



Doug Meeson gave the Board an overview of Appendix 1, Government
Spending Review 2010. He reported that it covered the main aspects of the
Comprehensive Spending Review and implications on Local Authority funding
but did not give further detail at individual authority level which would emerge
from the Local Government Financial Settlement which was due the following
week. He also referred to other significant aspects of the review including the
proposed grant reductions for Local Authorities, the freeze on Council Tax,
funding for affordable housing and changes to the setting of social sector
rents.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were
discussed:

e Precise details of how formula based allocations would be made were
not yet known.

e Councils who froze Council Tax would receive funding from the
Government to the equivalent of a 2.5% increase and the Government
still retained capping powers. There are also discussions on bringing
business rates back to the use of local authorities in the longer run..

e Pooled budgets and more flexible working across different
organisations — there were already examples of this in Leeds with
health partners.

e Concern regarding the timing of the financial settlement and potential
impact on the Council’s budget setting timetable, It was acknowledged
that this could cause a problem, but budget proposals, based on the
Spending review assumptions, would be considered at the Executive
Board on 15 December 2010 and be available to Scrutiny thereafter.

e The need for the setting of the budget to reflect priorities.

e Proposals under social housing reforms, particularly changes to rents,
would only apply to new tenants.

e Housing finance issues — it was reported that the new Housing Bonus
would affect all new properties that came into taxation and match fund
the Council Tax for each new home. Members also discussed the
implications of the proposals to increase rents and the changes to
benefits and it was suggested that Steve Carey, Chief Revenues and
Benefits Officer be consulted for further information.

e Cuts to the Building Schools for the Future — the council’'s wave 1
schools were close to completion with just three schools to reach
financial completion. It is understood that discussions are on going,
but given the closeness to financial completion there is limited
opportunity to make significant reductions. Ministerial agreement was
still awaited for these schools to enable them to progress..

The Board then focussed on Appendix 2, Financial Health Monitoring 2010/11
— Half Year report. It was reported that there was a projected overspend of
£8.5 million mainly in Adult’'s (Domiciliary and Residential Care) and
Children’s (Foster Care and external placements) Services. The Board was
also informed that the Council reserves were considered to be relatively low
and that actions were being considered to ensure that they do not fall below a
minimum reserve level. In terms of action taking place, there had a been a

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 10th January, 2011

Page 2



general freeze on external staff recruitment and the use of agency staff apart
from that required to maintain critical front line services,

In relation to the Financial Health Monitoring paper and Members’ comments
and questions, the following issues were discussed:

Main areas of spending where saving could be made included the
reduction of the Council’s workforce — around 1,700 people had shown
an interest in the Early Leaver’s Initiative or reducing their working
hours..

Concern that not enough had been allocated to the budgets for Adult’'s
and Children’s Services. It was hoped that demand on these services
had peaked but allocations did need further consideration. There was
also a need to look at the value for money provided by these services
and a need to look at work with other partners such as Health Service
providers to investigate best use of resources.

Members discussed the potential of the Council having its own agency
or pool of staff. It was reported that this would not necessarily be more
cost beneficial due to issues such as equal pay. Options would be
pursued.

Projected savings on pension contributions following the
implementation of the Early Leavers Initiative and subsequent
reduction in staff.

It was recognised that the current and future reductions being faced by
the council were unprecedented and that there were challenges for
both officers and Elected Members in balancing the Council’s budget
position whilst maintaining and improving services.

Members gave consideration to Appendix 3, the Council Business Plan
Performance Report, Quarter 2 2010/11 which presented an overview of
performance against the Council’s priority outcomes.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were
discussed:

Issues regarding the Westgate Contact Centre included service
provision and staff training. Members were briefed on services
available and the successful contribution of the centre to council
services. Members requested that congratulations be passed to those
involved.

Progress on the Council’s financial plan. Although there had been a
deterioration since the last quarter, partly due to financial issues
already mentioned, it was hoped that the position would be improved
by the next quarter.

Procurement issues — re-negotiation of contracts was ongoing and
Members discussed the possibility of collective procurement between
different service areas and bulk buying to reduce costs.

Value for Money Training — Members to be given training in the New
Year

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 10th January, 2011

Page 3



51

52

The Chair thanked those present for their attendance.

RESOLVED - That the Council’s Financial and Performance Reports be
noted.

(Councillor Taggart joined the meeting at 11.05 am. During the discussion on
this item)

Work Programme

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development outlined the
Board’s Work Programme and also contained the Council’'s Forward Plan of
Key Decisions and recent Executive Board Minutes.

Members were informed of forthcoming issues to be considered at Board
meetings which included Initial Budget Proposals and ICT Services. It was
also reported that a request had come from the North West Inner Area
Committee to scrutinise the management of sites that were surplus to
requirements.

RESOLVED -
(1) That the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Executive Board Minutes
be noted.
(2) That the Board’s Work Programme be agreed.

Date and Time of Next Meeting

Monday, 10 January 2010 at 10.00 a.m., pre-meeting for all Board Members
at 9.30 a.m.

The meeting concluded at 11.50 a.m.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 10th January, 2011

Page 4



Agenda ltem 7

I eed S Originator: P N Marrington
Tel: 39 51151

CITY COUNCIL

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions)
Date: 10" January 2011

Subject: Initial Budget Proposals

Electoral Wards Affected: All Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap
(referred to in report)

1.0 Introduction

1.1 In accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework, the Director of
Resources submitted to the Executive Board the attached report which sets out the
Executive’s initial budget proposals for 2011/12.

1.2 The Executive Board on 15" December 2010 agreed this report as the initial budget
proposals for the Council and for these to be submitted to scrutiny for review and
consideration.

2.0 Scrutiny of Proposals

21 Any comments or recommendations made by this Board on the Executive’s initial
budget proposals will need to be submitted to the Director of Resources no later
than 20" January 2011 in order that the Executive Board can consider these
comments at its meeting on 11t February prior to submission of the proposed
budget to full Council on the 23" February 2011.

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to consider the Executive’s initial budget proposals as set out in
the report of the Director of Resources and make any comments or
recommendations.

Background Papers
None used

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



lceds = es

CITY COUNCIL Tel: 74226

Report of the Director of Resources
Executive Board
Date: 15" December 2010

Subject: Initial Budget Proposals

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implicatio
[...]
arly Members raised issues
around how ‘fit for purpose’ the current provision was. Also discussed was the need
to invest in ICT in order to ensure a robust and reliable ICT service which not only
maintains the day to day service but also plays a key part in many business change
projects, whilst at the same time recognizing how this expenditure might be
perceived and justified in a time of restricted budgets and reduced investment
elsewhere in the organization.

1.2 Members agreed therefore to discuss these, and other ICT issues, at today’s
meeting with the Chief Officer (ICT).

1.3 The Chair has identified a number of subject areas the Board may wish to cover.
These include;

e Changes in ICT since the publication of the ICT Strategy 2007-10
e Funding to deliver a robust and reliable operational service and the minimum
expectations of the Council.
e The ICT Strategy 2010 to 2015
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are asked to;

(i) Engage in a discussion with the Chief Officer (ICT) on matters falling within
his remit.

Background Papers None used

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Originator: S Carey

Leeds Agenda Item

CITY COUNCIL

Report of the Director of Resources
Central and Corporate Scrutiny Board
Date: 10" January 2011

Subject: Impact of Housing Benefit changes in Leeds

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap
(referred to in report)

Executive Summary

The Emergency Budget on 22" June 2010 announced £1.8bn worth of cuts to Housing
Benefit nationally over the next 4 years with the first cuts being applied from April 2011. The
cuts are aimed at reducing Housing Benefit expenditure which is currently around £21bn and
expected to rise to £25bn over the next few years. Many of the cuts impact on the private-
rented sector which has seen a significant increase in caseload and expenditure in recent
years. But a number of cuts also affect the social rented sector and will have implications for
the council as well as for Housing Benefit claimants in the city.

The key issues affecting the social rented sector relate to increases in non-dependent
deductions, which will rise from current levels of £47.75 a week to £60.60 a week from April
2011 and could reach a level of around £95.00 a week by 2014, caps on the amount of
housing benefit payable to social-rented sector tenants where they are deemed to be living

in property that is too big for their needs and proposals to cut housing benefit for tenants who

have been on jobseekers allowance for more than 12 months.

Page 37



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

Purpose of this report

The report provides details of the housing benefit changes announced in the
Emergency Budget on 22" June 2010 and the Comprehensive Spending Review in
October 2010 and sets out the likely implication of these changes in Leeds as well
as detailing the actions being undertaken within the Benefits Service both to ensure
people are aware of the changes and, where possible, to mitigate the impact of the
changes.

Background information

On 22" June 2010 the Government announced £1.8bn worth of Housing Benefits
cuts over the next 4 years. The cuts are aimed at reducing housing benefit
expenditure which is currently running at around £21bn a year and is forecast to
increase to around £25bn a year over the next few years.

The cuts affect tenants in both the private rented sector and the social rented sector
and the table below shows the extent of the cuts.

1112 12/13  13/14  14/15

HB changes Impact £m £m £m £m

Capping LHA rates Private-sector -55 -65 -70 -65
Change to LHA calculation Private-sector 65| -365 -415 -425
Extra room for carers Private-sector 15 15 15 15
Non dependent deductions All sectors -125 | -225 -320 -340
DHP increase All sectors 10 40 40 40
Use of CPI to set LHA rates Private-sector -300 -390
Size criteria restrictions in social sector Social-sector -490 -490
HB reductions for long-term unemployed All sectors -100 -110
Total HB savings -220 | -600 | -1640 | -1765

The Comprehensive Spending Review announced a further change to Housing
Benefit as well as changes to Council Tax Benefit. Specifically, Local Housing
Allowance for single people aged between 25 and 35 will be limited to the shared
room rate with effect from April 2012. There will also be a ‘localised’ Council Tax
Benefit scheme from April 2013 with spend reduced by 10% compared to the
current scheme.

The regulations for a number of the Housing Benefit changes were laid on 30™

November 2010 and introduced further changes. The regulations:

- brought forward the date for the implementation of reduction in LHA rates from
October 2011 to April 2011;

- introduced a transitional scheme to defer the impact of LHA reductions by 9
months for cases live at 1% April 2011; and

- amended the direct payment regulations to allow direct payment to landlords in
more instances.

These last minute changes have meant that work undertaken on profiling the

impact of the changes and planning the communication timetable for customers and

stakeholders has had to be restarted.

The longer-term changes planned for April 2013, including a localised Council Tax
Benefit scheme, are likely to need primarily legislation and a Welfare Reform Bill is
expected in January 2011 to enable these changes to be made. The Welfare
Reform Bill will also allow for the introduction of Universal Credit which is expected
to start in October 2013.

Page 38



2.6

2.7

2.8

3.0

3.1

3.2

The private-rented sector, which has seen the biggest increase in expenditure,
faces the largest cuts initially. Housing Benefit in the private rented sector is called
Local Housing Allowance (LHA) and the key features of LHA are:

e The amount of benefit paid is based on standard rates relating to the size of the
property required by the claimant. The claimant’s requirements are determined
by the number, age and
[...]
action, not only in this case, but in other

similar cases, where empty buildings were seemingly simply left to deteriorate until, ultimately,
demolition was the only solution. It was suggested that a Scrutiny Board Inquiry or Internal Audit
inquiry was necessary to investigate the Council’s policy and alleged poor track record, and to effect
change.”

At its December meeting, members of this Board agreed to receive a paper from the
Acting Chief Officer, Corporate Property Management outlining the current void
management process for properties declared surplus to services operational
requirements. This report is attached as Appendix 1.

Whilst agreeing that any inquiry would focus on policy and operational performance,

rather than specific individual sites, an invitation was extended to Members of North
West Inner Area Members to contribute to the initial discussions.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to;

Page 53



(i) Receive and discuss the report of the Acting Chief Officer, Corporate
Property Management.
(i) Undertake any further investigations as appropriate

Background Papers

Minutes of NW Inner Area Committee - 28" October 2010

Page 54



Leed S Originator:  Anne Chambers

CITY COUNCIL

Tel: 0113 2243842

Report of the Acting Chief Officer Corporate Property Management

Scrutiny Board Central and Corporate Functions

Date: 10 January 2011

Subject: Void Property Process

Electoral Wards Affected: All Specific Implications For:
Equality and Diversity
Community Cohesion
Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap
(referred to in report)

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the current void management process for
properties declared surplus to Service’s operational requirements. Void properties
are managed by Corporate Property Management (CPM) prior to re-allocation or
disposal by Property Services, City Development.

2.0 Background

2.1 On 1 January 2008 the property staff from the former departments of Learning and
Leisure, City
[...]
the running of a
Kirkgate Market stall

Councillor Golton declared personal interests in respect of the items relating
to: Proposed Changes to the Leeds Initiative Partnership and the City
Planning Framework, Solar Photovoltaic Panel Initiative and Care Ring
Replacement Programme — Sheltered Housing (minutes Nos. 120, 125 and
127 refers), due to being a Member of Leeds Initiative - Assembly, Leeds
Initiative Executive, Leeds Initiative Going Up a league Board, Leeds Initiative
— Narrowing the Gap Board and a Director of Aire Valley Homes ALMO

Councillor A Carter declared personal interest in respect of the item relating
to: Proposed Changes to the Leeds Initiative Partnership and the City
Planning Framework (minutes No. 120 refers), due to being a Member of
Leeds Initiative — Economy Partnership and Leeds Initiative — Integrated
Transport Partnership

Councillor A Blackburn declared personal interests in respect of the items
relating to: Solar Photovoltaic Panel Initiative and Care Ring Replacement
Programme — Sheltered Housing (minutes Nos. 125 and 127 refers), due to
being a Director of West/ North West Leeds Homes ALMO

Minutes
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 3™ November 2010 be
approved as a correct record.

Initial Budget Proposals

The Director of Resources submitted a report in accordance with the Council’s
constitution presenting initial budget proposals two months prior to adoption
by full Council which is scheduled for the 23™ February 2011. The report
presented initial budget proposals for 2011/12, in the context of the
development of a new medium term financial strategy for the Council.

RESOLVED - That this report be agreed and the initial budget proposals be
submitted to Scrutiny.

(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillors:
A Blackburn, A Carter and Golton required it to be recorded that they
abstained from voting on this matter)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 5th Januar

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 24th January, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 10TH JANUARY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, D Blackburn, 
B Chastney, M Hamilton, A Lowe, 
N Taggart, J Hardy, K Groves and R Wood 

 
53 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

54 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J L Carter. 
 

55 Minutes - 6 December 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2010, be 
confirmed as a correct record.  
 

56 Initial Budget Proposals  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed the 
Board that in accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework, 
the Director of Resources was required to submit a report to Scrutiny Board 
which set out the Executive’s initial budget proposals for 2011/12.  A report on 
the initial budget proposals was considered at the Executive Board Meeting 
on 15 December 2010 where it was agreed for these proposals to be 
submitted to scrutiny for review and consideration.  A copy of the Executive 
Board report was appended to the agenda.   
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Councillor Keith Wakefield, Leader of the Council and Executive 
Member – Central and Corporate 

• Alan Gay – Director of Resources 

• Doug Meeson – Chief Officer (Financial Management) 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The role of Scrutiny – this was helpful and any suggestions to the 
budget planning process would be welcomed. 

• The need to protect frontline services. 

• Reserve levels – the last few budgets had been set with minimum 
reserve levels of £12 million which was considered to be low.  It was 
recognised that due to increasing risks and pressures on the budget 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 24th January, 2011 

 

that reserve levels needed to be raised and these currently stood at 
£16 million. 

• School reserves. 

• Risk assessments on the budget were carried out every year and this 
formed part of setting the reserve levels. 

• At least £20 million of savings would be made following the take up of 
the Early Leavers Initiative.   

• There was a target to reduce Senior Management costs by 20% and 
there would be a review of management structures. 

• The Government Grant offer for Council’s to freeze Council Tax.  This 
would be equivalent to a 2.5% rise in Council Tax.  

• Capital Spending. 

• Analysis of public consultation – main issues highlighted included 
protection of children, community safety, services for the elderly and 
jobs and skills.  Only a small response had been made and it was felt 
that any future consultation should be simplified. 

• Staffing costs – savings made due to the Early Leavers initiative would 
be permanent savings due to restructures and deletion of posts. 

• Discussion with Trade Unions on other employment issues. 
 
The Chair thanked those present for this item. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report and discussion be noted. 
 
(Councillors Hamilton and Taggart joined the meeting at 10.20 a.m. and 10.25 
a.m. respectively). 
 

57 ICT  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development made reference 
to the discussion with the Chief Executive at the Board’s October 2010 
meeting where the issue of ICT provision and systems was raised.  
Discussion  included how ‘fit for purpose’ current provision was and the need 
to invest in ICT to ensure a robust and reliable ICT service and it was agreed 
to invite the Chief Officer (ICT) to a future meeting to discuss these issues. 
 
The Chair welcomed Dylan Roberts, Chief Officer (ICT) to the meeting. 
 
In response to the query as to whether ICT provision in the Council was fit for 
purpose, it was split into the following three areas: 
 

• Infrastructure – this included all physical assets such as servers, the 
telephone system and software that was used on a day to day basis.  
Overall the ICT infrastructure was felt to be appropriate although there 
were some components that were reaching the end of their lifespan.  
The use of ICT had grown significantly in recent years whilst funding to 
keep systems up to date had been decreased.  Approval had been 
given during the previous financial year for an essential infrastructure 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 24th January, 2011 

 

programme and this would ensure that at least minimum requirements 
would be met. 

• Business Applications – these were the different software packages 
used all across the Council.  The industry standard  for these kind of 
packages was usually for a life of around 5 to 6 years but many 
packages in use were over 10 years old.  If a business application was 
still suitable then it was not always upgraded where an updated version 
was available but there had been instances of packages becoming 
unfit for purpose. 

• ICT Services – resources and staffing.  It was reported that 40% of 
services were commissioned externally and special commercial 
expertise had been brought in which had resulted in savings.  Since 
2007 the number of full time equivalent staff had fallen from 370 to 286. 

 
In response to Members’ comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Concern that Members of the public and constituents could not contact 
Elected Members or access website services during periods that the 
website was down – reference was made to recent problems with the 
uninterruptible power supply.  It was reported that two new supplies 
would be bought which would provide back up and allow for expansion. 

• Provision of ICT support for Elected Members. 

• Replacement of the internet and intranet – this would include improved 
content management and search facilities. 

• ICT costs – independent reviews of costs showed that Leeds, with 
1.22% of operational costs spent on ICT, compared favourably to other 
core cities. 

• Consideration of regional ICT provision across Local Authorities for 
potential cost effectiveness. 

• Commissioned ICT Services – it was agreed to supply the Board with a 
full list of commissioned services. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That report and discussion be noted. 
(2) That the Board receive a further report on ICT Strategy. 

 
58 Impact of Housing Benefit Changes in Leeds  
 

The report of the Director of Resources provided details of the Housing 
Benefit changes announced in the Emergency Budget on 22 June 2010 and 
the Comprehensive Spending Review on October 2010 and set out the likely 
implication of these changes in Leeds as well as detailing the actions being 
undertaken within the Benefits Service both to ensure that people were aware 
of the changes and where possible to mitigate the impact of the changes. 
 
The Chair welcomed Steve Carey, Chief Revenues and Benefits Officer to the 
meeting. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 24th January, 2011 

 

It was reported that significant changes would be made to housing benefits 
over the next four years and these were set out in the report on a year by year 
basis.  Further issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• Changes to the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) and reduction in LHA 
rates which affected private sector housing. Caps would be introduced 
to LHA rates which did not affect anyone in Leeds other than those 
who were in properties with 5 bedrooms or more.  Any changes to 
current recipients of the allowance would be deferred for 9 months but 
would be immediate to new claimants. 

• Excess benefit of up to £15 per week would no longer be able to be 
kept by those who rented properties at a lower rate than that of the 
LHA. 

• Changes to increase the direct payments to private landlords. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• In response to a question of what discussions had taken place with the 
ALMOs regarding the proposed changes, it was reported that the April 
2011 changes were almost exclusively concerned with the private 
sector.  Where applicable, tenants and landlords had been written to. 

• Concern regarding the impact on BEM families and the need to carry 
out an equality impact assessment. 

• Concern regarding the impact on the families who would be affected by 
the changes and the increased demand for social housing. 

• Proposed shared room rates.  These were not due till 2012, if at all, 
and would not affect disabled people or those with children. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That a further report on Housing Benefits be brought to the Board. 
 

59 Void Property Process  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development made reference 
to a Members request for scrutiny on the Council’s treatment of sites that 
were surplus to requirements.  This had been previously raised at a meeting 
of the North West Inner Area Committee and at the last meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate) when it had been agreed to request a 
report on the void property process.   
 
An appendix to the report from the Acting Chief Officer – Property 
Management outlined the current void management process for properties 
declared surplus to operational requirements.  Void properties were managed 
by Corporate Property Management prior to re-allocation or disposal by 
Property Services, City Development.  A further appendix detailed void 
properties currently managed by CPM. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 24th January, 2011 

 

The Chair welcomed Anne Chambers, Acting Chief Officer – Corporate 
Property Management and Councillor J Illingworth, North West Area 
Committee to the meeting. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Concern regarding the length of time that some properties remained 
void and then fell into a state of disrepair.  It was reported that CPM 
had only been established 3 years ago and part of their remit was to try 
and reduce the timescale that properties remained void.  CPM only 
managed properties when they became empty and tried to get notice 
prior to vacancies in order to explore possibilities for re-use. 

• Other responsibilities for CPM included security of void properties and 
ensuring any rates and bills were paid. 

• CPM had a budget of £480k for void properties. 

• Short term lets – these could be arranged through Property Services. 

• Disposal and sale of void properties – this was carried out by Property 
Services. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That a further report be submitted to the Board regarding the role of 

Property Services in relation to void properties. 
 

60 Work Programme  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development outlined the 
Board’s Work Programme and also included recent Executive Board minutes 
and a copy of the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
Proposed amendments to the Work Programme were discussed following the 
earlier reports considered and further reports requested on the ICT Strategy, 
Housing Benefit and Void Properties. Members were also reminded of the 
Value for Money training that would be provided in due course. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the work programme be amended accordingly. 
(2) That the Forward Plan and Executive Board minutes be noted. 

 
 

61 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 7 February 2011 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.40 p.m. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 24th January, 2011 

 

 
 
 
 


